



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KPM 89/2022

Complainant/ Appellant :Md. Tousif Hussain Reza

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari,

Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 23/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Md. Tousif Hussain Reza has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, Director General of Police, Ulubari on 18.11.2021 seeking some information relating to FIR on Dispur Police Station and Hatigaon Police Station.
- 2. The RTI petition was forwarded to the Office of the Special Director General of Police (V & AC), Assam and Commissioner of Police, Guwahati.
- The reply to the questions were sent by the SPIO & Addl. Deputy Commissioner of Police, (Admin.), Guwahati vide letter no. ECP/RTI/ 716-21/ which mentions about Hatigaon Police Station but the letter does not mention anything about Dispur Police Station.

The SPIO of Directorate of Vigilance & Anti Corruption, Srimantapur, Guwahati has also sent a reply to the petitioner vide letter dated 24.12.2021.

4. The petitioner then filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Director General of Police, Assam Police HQ, Ulubari on 6.1.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 21.2.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 5. The petitioner is present.
- 6. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ashim Kumar Dey, Deputy S.P. and he is authorised by the SPIO/Assistant Inspector General of Police(A) & PIO, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati vide letter dated Guwahati 21.3.2022.
- 7. The petitioner said that regarding his question no.1 he has received a reply from Hatigaon Police Station but no reply from Dispur Police Station was provided to him.
- 8. The Deputy S.P though authorised by the PIO is not able to clarify the position of FIR at Dispur Police Station.

The Commission observes that non SPIO should not be routinely deputed to represent SPIO and more so, when the deputed officer is not able to reply satisfactorily.

- 9. The Commission directs the SPIO to furnish remaining information within 15 days.
- 10. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Md. Tousif Hussain Reza, House No.4, Opp. ASEB Billing Office, Hedayetpur, Near Guwahati Club, Guwahati 781003 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission